
ISS A/S
Compounding capital return with targeted organic growth strategy
25.02.2026 08:30 CET

Philip Coombes
+44 75 32 24 75 26
philip@hcandersencapital.dk

Corporate customer
Full disclaimer on back page
25.02.2026

Rasmus Køjborg
+45 61 20 30 78
Rasmus@hcandersencapital.dk



Source: ISS and S&P Capital IQ Pro. Note*: Operating profit excl. IAS 29. **Organic 
growth 4.3% constant currencies FY 2025. Estimates from CapitalIQ Pro

DKKm 2024 2025 2026E 2027E
Revenue 83,761 84,684 88,984 92,653
Growth 6.5% 1.1%** 5.1% 4.1%
Operating profit* 4,155 4,237 4,543 4,797
Operating margin 5.0% 5.0% 5.1% 5.2%
Net income 2,589 2,613 2,989 3,152
Free cash flow 1,994 2,650 2,994 3,158
Net debt 11,340 13,227 - -

Market value 23,168 35,081 36,444 36,444
EV/Sales (x) 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.5
EV/EBITDA (x) 6.7 8.7 8.2 7.8
EV/EBIT (x) 9,0 12.5 11.1 10.5
P/E (x) 8.9 13.1 12.1 11.5

ISS Consensus*
Organic growth >5% 5.1%

Operating margin >5% 5.1%

FCF >DKK 2.5bn 3.3bn

Note: We apply closing price from 24 February 2026. Source: S&P Capital IQ Pro. Note: *Consensus estimates sourced from S&P Capital IQ Pro.
Dividend DKK 3.2/share proposed - payout ratio 20% of adjusted net profit FY 2025 

Share price Financials Guidance 2026E

Financial targets
ISS

Organic growth 4–6% med-term

Operating margin >5%

Cash conversion >60%

Key Financials and Valuation

Valuation Perspectives

YTD: 5.3% 1 year: 34.0%
1 month: -2.6% 3 years: 47.6%
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ISS has undergone a significant re-rating, with the
share price rising 65% in 2025 vs mid-single digit
average for peers. Despite the outperformance in
2025, ISS trades broadly in line with the forward
facility services peer median valuation multiples
(2026E EV/EBIT 11.1x vs. peers 10.2x and P/E (12.1x
vs. peers 12.8x).

The previous valuation gap was closed due to
strong execution of the OneISS strategy, improved
free cash flow, and rising shareholder returns
including DKK 3.0bn of share buybacks in 2025. ISS
now seeks to earn a sustained valuation premium
similar to class leader Compass Group, which will
require consistent execution, combining durable
organic growth, with gradual margin expansion,
bolt-on M&A, and consistent shareholder returns.
Consistent execution may justify additional

multiples expansion, while share buybacks and
dividends present a solid capital return profile.
With leverage at 2.3x NIBD/EBITDA shareholder
returns can continue – the DKK 2.5bn new share
buyback and DKK 3.2/share dividend represent
total capital return of around DKK 3.16bn is around
8.7% total capital return given the current share
price of DKK 228.8/share.

Two catalysts could accelerate re-rating in 2026:
sustained organic growth and margin delivery
above 5% and resolution of the Deutsche Telekom
arbitration (H1 2026), which could lift FCF guidance
from >DKK 2.5bn to >DKK 3.1bn.
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• ISS offers an attractive capital return profile, as 4-6% annual organic 
growth with >60% cash conversion and >5% operating margin can sustain 
growing capital returns. In 2026, shareholders will receive DKK 3.1bn in 
total returns (DKK 2.5bn new buyback programme + DKK 3.2/share 
proposed dividend for FY 2025 – a 20% payout ratio).

• ISS operates with a ~1% global share in a fragmented market, enabling 
continued organic growth at a pace greater than GDP, supported by return 
to the office and prioritized customer segments. The proven delivery 
model can support ongoing high cash conversion >60%.

• A solid balance sheet 2.3x NIBD/EBITDA following divestment of 
unproductive assets enables bolt-on M&A to support growth, while paying 
out excess cash to shareholders.

• Facilities services management is a highly competitive industry, with 
generally low-margins. This means operating leverage cuts both ways, 
and contract losses, wage inflation, or macro softening can pressure 
earnings, despite labor costs being somewhat flexible.

• Growth in 2025 was price-led (~4pp of 4.3% organic growth). Volume and 
net new wins need to become a larger driver for durable market share 
gains. Despite a small global market share, growth significantly above the 
market may be challenging with a conservative acquisition strategy. 

• ISS has a legal case with Deutsche Telekom (DT) (awaiting verdict after 
the final hearing in July 2025) over a disputed DKK 600m in unpaid 
services, which could negatively impact shares in an adverse ruling. No 
matter the outcome ISS expect free-cash-flow of DKK 2.5bn in 2026E, 
and a positive result can lift capital returns further.

Key Investment Reasons Key Investment Risks

Investment Case – From facilities provider to integrated workplace partner

Company description: ISS is a global facilities management company, based
in Denmark, listed on Nasdaq Copenhagen in 2014, with global operations and
a very strong position in Europe. Geographical markets include Northern
Europe (38% revenue 2025), Central & Southern Europe (35%), Asia & Pacific
(17%), Americas (9%), with ISS delivering a wide range of integrated facility
services (IFS) including cleaning, technical, catering/food, and workplace
solutions via its 320,000+ global employees, across 40,000+ customers.

Investment case: ISS refocused its strategy following Covid-19, as lockdown-
related challenges impacted earnings, also resulting in a high gearing ratio.
The following divestment of non-core markets and cost-cutting program has
reduced debt and improved efficiency, with the operating margin stabilizing at
5.0% in both 2024 and 2025, creating a solid foundation for growth and
shareholder returns via dividends and buybacks.

ISS' refreshed strategy with a focus on key markets and segments, and
leveraging technology to further improve efficiency, aims to grow market
share incrementally, while the broader integrated facilities management
market continues to benefit from back-to-the-office trends globally. The
strategy, centred on organic growth with small bolt-on acquisitions, delivered

DKK 2.7bn in free cash flow in 2025 (up 35% YoY) and supports rising
shareholder returns via a new DKK 2.5bn share buyback programme for 2026
(following DKK 3.0bn completed in 2025), a proposed dividend of DKK
3.2/share.

ISS has considerable revenue visibility with its client retention rate at 94% in
2025 and a 2026 contract expiry profile at the low end of historical levels.
Commercial momentum remains strong with 25 contract announcements in
2025 (10 wins, 12 expansions, 3 reductions/exits). Growth quality improved
significantly in Q4 2025 with Like-for-Like growth increasing by 2 percentage
points sequentially, signalling a shift from price-driven to volume-driven
growth. This underpins the 2026 guidance of >5% organic growth, >5%
operating margin and >DKK 2.5bn underlying FCF. The Deutsche Telekom
arbitration case, with a final outcome expected in H1 2026, represents a
potential additional catalyst.

Strong execution in 2025 has seen ISS close its valuation gap to peers (around
20-30% at the 2024 annual report). Sustained execution of the mid-term
strategy, and continued shareholder returns, may further narrow the valuation
gap to leading peer Compass Group, which remains significant. 2



Our ISS peer group comprises global facility management and outsourced
services companies. Compass Group is the sector benchmark — the valuation
gap to Compass represents the key upside catalyst if ISS sustains delivery.

ISS has closed ~20-30pp of its valuation discount to peers during 2025. The
remaining gap to Compass reflects a margin difference (ISS 5.0% vs Compass
~6.9%) and Compass’ long history of demonstrating growth with solid margins.
Sustained growth with margin delivery and strong shareholder returns are
likely key for further valuation improvement. The peer set includes Compass
Group, Sodexo, Mitie, Aramark, Cushman & Wakefield, and ABM Industries.

Peer Group – Focus on global facilities management peers

Total 
return

Market 
cap EV Revenue 

(CAGR)

EBIT 
growth  
(CAGR)

EV/EBITDA EV/EBIT P/E EBIT margin (%)

Company YTD (EURm) (EURm) 2025-28E 2025-28E 2025 2026E 2027E 2025 2026E 2027E 2025 2026E 2027E 2025E 2026 2027E

Median - Global FM 
peers

6.3% 4,774 7,439 6.1% 15.9% 8.0x 7.7x 7.1x 13.2x 10.2x 9.2x 22.5x 12.8x 11.3x 4.2% 5.0% 5.3%

Compass Group 
(benchmark)

-6.3% 42,643 48,257 8.0% 12.9% 15.8x 11.2x 10.3x 19.7x 15.5x 14.1x 38.0x 20.2x 18.5x 6.6% 7.2% 7.4%

ISS A/S 5.3% 4,879 6,751 4.4% 8.6% 9.3x 8.6x 8.2x 12.5x 11.1x 10.5x 13.1x 12.1x 10.8x 4.6% 5.1% 5.2%

Note: data from 24/02/2026. Consensus estimates from S&P Capital IQ Pro Source: S&P Capital IQ
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Price
Total 

return
Market 

cap EV
Revenue 
(CAGR)

EBIT 
growth 
(CAGR)

EV/EBITDA EV/EBIT P/E EBIT margin (%)

Company (local) YTD (EURm) (EURm) 2025-28E 2025-28E 2025 2026E 2027E 2025 2026E 2027E 2025 2026E 2027E 2025 2026E 2027E

Sodexo S.A. EUR 47.4 8.4% 6,878 10,246 2.1% 3.0% 6.2x 6.6x 6.3x 8.9x 9.8x 9.3x 10.2x 10.5x 9.9x 4.5% 4.4% 4.5%
Compass Group PLC GBP 21.8 -6.3% 42,643 48,257 8.0% 12.9% 15.8x 11.2x 10.3x 19.7x 15.5x 14.1x 38.0x 20.2x 18.5x 6.6% 7.2% 7.4%
Cushman & Wakefield Ltd. USD 13.6 -16.2% 2,669 4,631 5.8% 27.0% 8.7x 7.4x 6.7x 13.3x 9.9x 8.5x 16.6x 9.3x 8.0x 3.2% 5.1% 5.6%
Aramark USD 41 11.5% 9,140 14,363 6.4% 17.4% 5.6x 11.0x 10.0x 17.3x 15.1x 13.5x 27.9x 18.4x 15.7x 4.6% 5.7% 6.0%
Mitie Group plc GBP 1.8 8.1% 2,633 3,187 7.3% 19.8% 8.5x 8.0x 7.1x 13.0x 10.6x 9.2x 21.7x 14.6x 12.6x 3.8% 4.6% 5.0%
ABM Industries Inc. USD 44 4.6% 2,185 3,534 3.6% 14.5% 7.5x 7.4x 7.0x 12.6x 9.4x 8.7x 23.3x 11.0x 10.1x 3.7% 4.9% 5.0%
Median - European 
facilities management 
peers

6.3% 4,774 7,439 6.1% 15.9% 8.0x 7.7x 7.1x 13.2x 10.2x 9.2x 22.5x 12.8x 11.3x 4.2% 5.0% 5.3%

ISS A/S DKK 228.8 5.3% 4,879 6,751 4.4% 8.6% 9.3x 8.6x 8.2x 12.5x 11.1x 10.5x 13.1x 12.1x 10.8x 4.6% 5.1% 5.2%
16% 12% 16% -5% 9% 14% -42% -5% -4%

Note: data from 24/02/2026 Source: S&P Capital IQ

Peer Group (2/2) – Full peer group overview
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Valuation vs. Peers
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Valuation vs. Historical
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HC Andersen Capital digitalizes and democratizes the 
relationship between investors and listed companies. 

Through digital investor events, commissioned research, 
advisory services, and related IR services, we engage investors 
with information and access to the companies’ management. 
We want equal access to information for all investors, private as 
well as institutional.

We believe that all information should be equally accessible for 
all investors, and that improving the symmetry of information 
between companies and all investors strengthens company-
investor relationships and trust in the financial markets. 

Our team of analysts has many years of experience in the 
financial markets, previously with leading Nordic institutions.

HC Andersen Capital is based in Copenhagen, Denmark, and 
operates in the Nordics. HC Andersen Capital works closely in 
partnership with the leading Finnish-based equity research 
company, Inderes Oyj. 

HC Andersen Capital

Bredgade 23B 2. sal
1260 København K, Denmark
CVR: 41474793

All research available at inderes.dk

Equity research teamHC Andersen Capital

Michael Friis
Head of Equities

Rasmus Køjborg
Equity Analyst

Philip Coombes
Equity Analyst

Victor Skriver
Equity Analyst Assistant

Jacob Frehr
Equity Analyst Assistant
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This research report (the "Investment Case") has been
commissioned and paid for by the company that is the
subject of this report. HC Andersen Capital has received
payment from the covered company for the preparation
and distribution of this Investment Case.

The information presented in HC Andersen Capital
reports is obtained from several different public sources
that HC Andersen Capital considers to be reliable. HC
Andersen Capital aims to use reliable and
comprehensive information, but HC Andersen Capital
does not guarantee the accuracy of the presented
information. Any opinions, estimates and forecasts
represent the views of the authors. HC Andersen Capital
is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the
presented information. HC Andersen Capital and its
employees are also not responsible for the financial
outcomes of investment decisions made based on the
reports or any direct or indirect damage caused by the
use of the information. The information used in
producing the reports may change quickly. HC Andersen
Capital makes no commitment to announcing any
potential changes to the presented information and
opinions.

The reports produced by HC Andersen Capital are
intended for informational use only. The reports should
not be construed as offers or advice to buy, sell or
subscribe investment products. This report does not
contain and should not be interpreted as containing: (i)
price targets or fair value estimates for the company's
securities; (ii) buy, sell, hold, accumulate, reduce or any
equivalent investment recommendations; or (iii)
personalized investment advice. Customers should also
understand that past performance is not a guarantee of
future results. When making investment decisions,
customers must base their decisions on their own
research and their estimates of the factors that
influence the value of the investment and take into
account their objectives and financial position and use
advisors as necessary. Customers are responsible for
their investment decisions and their financial outcomes.

Reports produced by HC Andersen Capital may not be
edited, copied or made available to others in their
entirety, or in part, without HC Andersen Capital's
written consent. No part of this report, or the report as a
whole, shall be transferred or shared in any form to the
United States, Canada or Japan or the citizens of the
aforementioned countries. The legislation of other
countries may also lay down restrictions pertaining to
the distribution of the information contained in this
report. Any individuals who may be subject to such
restrictions must take said restrictions into account.

The analysts who produce HC Andersen Capital's
research cannot have shareholdings in the companies
they cover. The remuneration of the analysts who
produce the analysis is not directly or indirectly linked to
the content, conclusions, or any views expressed in the
reports.

HC Andersen Capital or its partners whose customer
relationships may have a financial impact on HC
Andersen Capital may, in their business operations, seek
assignments with various issuers with respect to
services provided by HC Andersen Capital or its partners.
Thus, HC Andersen Capital may be in a direct or indirect
contractual relationship with an issuer that is the
subject of research activities. HC Andersen Capital and
its partners may provide different services to issuers.

More information about research disclaimers can be
found at inderes.dk/research-disclaimer.

This research is produced and distributed in accordance
with the EU Market Abuse Regulation (MAR) (Regulation
EU 596/2014) and Commission Delegated Regulation
(EU) 2016/958. HC Andersen Capital ApS is based in
Denmark.

Disclaimer
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Connecting investors 
and listed companies.
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